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Delivery of Budget Savings Through Changed Service Provision Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12

Risk Management - Budget Savings

Risk ref Inherent
Risk Score

Description Current
Risk Score

Planned Actions Target Date Target Risk
Score & Date

Delivery Of Budget Savings Through Changed Service Provision

ENF0032
R

Failure to prevent, protect and to respond effectively -
Consequence :Reputation impact, injury or death which
could have been prevented, unnecessary loss of

R
Embed Locality working within the Service 31/03/12 A

10 - Medium
15 - High property due to fire and lack of community engagement

in meeting statutory duties.
13 - High Participation in the Health and Well Being

board
31/03/12

(31-03-2012)

A

Failure to provide appropriate Fire Control to mobilise
assets in a timely manner -
Consequence :Loss of reputation through delayed or
inability to receive emergency calls and to respond to

A

Monthly project board 31/03/12 A

8 - Medium

(31-03-2012)
ENF0034

11 -
Medium

incidents which could result in death, injury or loss of
property.

Early loss of staff

8 - Medium
Completion of the Fire Control Transfer
Project

29/02/12 A

8 - Medium

Development of a communication plan Implemented (31-03-2012)
Budget management and tracking of
efficiency savings

31/03/12

Failure to deliver the medium term financial strategy,
Budget review board - chaired by the leader 31/03/12

R

and therefore spend above available resources leading
to an inability to operate within legal and financial
constraints. -

A

Implement the financial priorities of the
cabinet report on Council Organisation:
Future Shape and Direction.

31/03/12
G

SR0003
14 - High

Consequence :Impact on delivery of the Corporate
Plan, potential unplanned cuts in future service

9 - Medium
Implementation of Strategic Asset
Management Plan

31/03/12 5 - Low

delivery, reputation damage and increased costs.
Maintain an effective capital programme. 31/03/12 (31-03-2012)

Poor financial position leading to inability to develop
assets to meet environmental, regulatory and statutory
requirements.

Monthly directors team meetings and
directorate service boards to review
financial issues.

31/03/12

Vacancy Authorisation Panel 31/03/12
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Quarterly Measure Description Measure

Aim

Apr-Jun

2010

Jul-Sep

2010

Oct-Dec

2010

Jan-Mar

2011

Apr-Jun

2011

This Quarter

Actual Target

End of

Year

Forecast

End of

Year

Target

Percentage of predicted revenue outturn (Net cost of services) compared to

budget
� 104.79 104.44 100.75 100 100 98.6

G

100 98.6

G

100

Whole Council - Average days lost due to sickness per permanent employee

(cumulative)
� 1.51 2.99 5.26 8.02 1.85 4.36

R

3 8

G

8

% of transactions completed on-line compared to telephone / face to face � 42 42 45 48 46 43

G

32 40

G

40

Percentage increase in back office functions delivered through shared services � 0 4.02

R

5 10

G

10

Percentage of County Hall Remodelling project complete � 5 7.5

R

10 60

G

60

The number of transactions that the customer can complete online � 347 352

A

365 380

A

400

% increase of completed on-line transactions compared to previous quarter � 28

G

5 10

G

7.5

Performance Measures - Delivery of Budget Savings

Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12

Monthly Measure Description Measure

Aim

Apr-11 May-11 Jun-11 Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11

Actual Target

End of

Year

Forecast

End of

Year

Target

Value of cumulative capital expenditure compared to profiled budget (£m) � 1.2 3.5 6.1 8.6 12.1 15.6

R

19.2 53

R

62

Value of identified savings (£000's cumulative) � 7890 10026 13457 13457 15764 15187

G

14970 17914

G

17833

Percentage of predicted revenue income (fees and charges) compared to

budget
� 5.79 11.84 19.88 31.45 44.11 44.22

G

42.23 100

G

100

Reduction in employee numbers (excluding schools) � 210 252 274 274

Blu Blu

Key to colour RAG
Red: Below Target
Amber: Within Tolerance
Green: On/above target
Blue: Targets not agreed/ monitoring only
Grey: Data Unavailable

Delivery of Budget Savings Through Changed Service
Provision
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Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12

Transformation Capital Budgets 

2011-12 Forecast
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Transformation Revenue Budgets 

2011-12 Forecast

£0

£200,000

£400,000

£600,000

£800,000

£1,000,000

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Forecast Further

Spend

Actual

2011/12 Budget

Financial Report  - Transformation Budgets         
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Financial Commentary: 

 

The desktop, wireless and telephony projects are progressing well, although delays 

have occurred due to combinations of technical issues and dependencies upon 

other projects.  Roll-out has commenced to live users on all 3 projects. These 

projects are seen as critical for the enablement of transformation and the revenue 

and capital budgets are being re-profiled and the plans updated to account for the 

delays within the property remodelling programmes (Sandown and County Hall). 

The variance in capital budgets between quarter 1 and quarter 2 is due to budgets 

being re-profiled and £778k being moved into financial year 2012-13. 

Budgets in Scope 

 

 
 

 
 

Delivery of Budget Savings Through Changed Service Provision
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Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12

 

Savings Strategy Details 2011-12           
 

Summary of Savings and Costs as Part of Cross Council Savings 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Financial Commentary: 

 

The savings strategy as approved at Full Council requires savings of 

£21.255m (gross) or £17.833m (net).  This total is made up of a number 

of savings targets as set out in Appendix 5 of the Budget report. 

Progress in achieving the savings targets is monitored on a regular basis 

by the Budget Review Board.   

As at 30th September, robust plans had been identified to achieve gross 

savings of £21.3m (100.4%) and actual gross savings achieved totalled 

£18.6m (87.5%).  

Work is continuing to ensure the remainder of the identified plans are 

actually delivered. 

 

 

Delivery of Budget Savings Through Changed Service Provision



Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12

Financial Report  - Fire Service          Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

ACTUAL TO DATE BUDGET 
FORECAST 
OUTTURN 

FORECAST 
VARIANCE 

£3,436,746 £7,105,145 £6,985,493 -£119,652 

Financial Commentary: 

 

There are no budget pressures within the Fire Service; currently forecasting an 

underspend of £119,652. 

The Fire Control transfer to Surrey is likely to achieve £65,000 of the savings target 

of £125,000 in 2011-12 although the full year saving of £250,000 should be achieved 

from 2012-13 onwards. The shortfall in 2011-12 will be met by other underspends 

within the Fire Service. 

The vehicle replacement programme, which is a capital project to replace rescue 

pumps,  is on track as planned. 
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Budgets in Scope 
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Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12

Monthly Measure Description Measure

Aim

Apr-11 May-11 Jun-11 Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11

Actual Target

End of

Year

Forecast

End of

Year

Target

Accidental  Dwelling Fires in Domestic Dwellings � 7 8 1 4 8 4

G

7.3 64

G

88

Numbers of people killed or seriously injured in road traffic accidents

(cumulative)
� 11 15 21 30 40 49

R

40 98

R

80

Number of Primary Fires attended (ANI 49a) � 18 23 10 15 16 15

G

18 194

G

215

Percentage of incidents which met our response standards for fire cover -

Attendance Time (OP3c)
� 76.9 77.8 92.3 80 90 100

G

80 85.5

G

80

% of home fire safety checks completed for vulnerable households CFOA

B1 (CS2b)
� 52.6 81.8 53.3 42.3 59.3 36.7

R

60 52.3

R

60

Delivery of Budget Savings Through Changed Service 
Provision

Performance Measures - Fire & Rescue Service

Key to colour RAG
Red: Below Target
Amber: Within Tolerance
Green: On/above target
Blue: Targets not agreed/ monitoring only
Grey: Data Unavailable
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Raising Educational Standards

Risk Management

Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12

Risk ref Inherent
Risk Score

Description Current
Risk Score

Planned Actions Target Date Target Risk
Score & Date

Raising Education Standards

CXL0016
R

Non achievement against national average pertaining
to Key Stage 2 -
Consequence :Poor outcomes for young people.
Reputation issues for the Council leading to reduced

R

Commission support for schools if required. 31/03/12
A

9 - Medium
14 - High ability to attract high calibre staff and lack of trust from 12 - High Identify under performing schools 31/03/12

parents and young people in the quality of education.
(Corporate Priority Risk)

Monitor the returns from the three key
indicators

31/03/12 (31-03-2012)

CXL0005
R

12 - High

Non achievement of Level 3 against agreed targets -
Consequence :Poor outcomes for young people
resulting in lower progression rates to Higher
Education, training or employment. Higher risk of
unemployment for young people resulting in higher
NEET’s (Not in Education Employment or Training).
Higher risk of young people seeking education and
training off island.
Higher risk to the secondary schools from Ofsted at
being put into a category of “notice to improve” or

R

12 - High

Development of a value added measure
across all schools at Key Stage 5.

30/11/11

A

8 - Medium

(30-11-2011)

“special measures”.
Poor reputation to the Council resulting in higher
intervention/commissioning from the local authority to

Implementation of NEET strategy. Implemented A

8 - Medium
support the secondary schools.
(Corporate Priority Risk)

NEET % to be continually monitored against
our Statistical Neighbours

Implemented
(30-11-2011)

Introduction of functional skills 12/12/11 A

9 - Medium

(12-12-2011)

CXL0004
R

12 - High

Non achievement against National Indicators pertaining
to KS 4 -
Consequence :Poor outcomes for young people
Loss of reputation for the council
Inability to attract high calibre staff

R

12 - High

Implementation of 14--19 Strategy 02/09/13 A

9 - Medium

(12-12-2011)
(Corporate Priority Risk)

Delivery of 2 levels Progress in Science
Project

Implemented A

9 - Medium
Implementation Gaining Ground Schools
Programme

Implemented
(12-12-2011)
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Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12Raising Educational Standards

Financial Report – Local Authority Budget          
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

ACTUAL TO DATE BUDGET 
FORECAST 
OUTTURN 

FORECAST 
VARIANCE 

£7,210 £1,482,762 £1,411,101 -£71,661 

Financial Commentary: 

 

Local Authority Budget 

Where actual expenditure is shown as a credit, this reflects income for the year 

which has been received in advance of expenditure being incurred. 

The overall budget projection is for an under-spend of £71,661, as a result of an 

increase in income from schools, for Training provided by the Learning and 

Development team. 

The variance in net budget between quarters 1 and 2 of £349k, relates to savings 

being removed from the base budget to meet the demands of the savings strategy, 

and medium term financial plan.  Of which £265k related to the Connexions Service 

savings target. 

In addition to these budgets the capital programme of £43.7m also supports this priority.   

 

 

 

Budgets in Scope 
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Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12Raising Educational Standards

 

Financial Report  - Dedicated Schools Grant          
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

ACTUAL TO DATE BUDGET 
FORECAST 
OUTTURN 

FORECAST 
VARIANCE 

£3,861,174 £6,918,541 £6,918,541 £0 

Financial Commentary: 

 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 

The Education Funding Regulations state that any surplus or deficit on the Schools Budget at 

the end of any financial year must be carried forward to the following financial year and be 

added to or subtracted from the following year's DSG allocation. 

The actual expenditure on CE231 Special Education and Alternative Education Programmes 

includes the funding which is devolved to schools for pupils with Statements of Special 

Education as well as expenditure on placements in Residential Special Schools for pupils 

with severe and complex needs. 

There are currently no significant budget pressures to report, and budgets are forecast to be 

spent in full by the end of the financial year. 

In addition to these budgets the capital programme of £43.7m also supports this priority.   
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Budgets in Scope 
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Monthly Measure Description Measure

Aim

Apr-11 May-11 Jun-11 Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11

Actual Target

End of

Year

Forecast

End of

Year

Target

Number of temporary exclusions all schools � 45 45 92 78 86 0

G

0 830

G

830

Percentage (%) of 16-18 year olds who are not in education, employment

or training (NEET) (former NI 117)
� 5 5.1 4.9 4.8 4.8 5

G

5 5

G

5

Quarterly Measure Description Measure

Aim

Apr-Jun

2010

Jul-Sep

2010

Oct-Dec

2010

Jan-Mar

2011

Apr-Jun

2011

This Quarter

Actual Target

End of

Year

Forecast

End of

Year

Target

Number of permanent exclusions all schools � 0 0 1 5 2

Gry

3

Gry

10

Percentage (%) for Secondary School persistent absence rate (former NI

087)
� 4.5 4.5 6.2 6.4

Gry

4.5

Gry

4.5

Percentage (%) of Personal Education Plans (PEPs) completed for

Children in Care
� 40 66 68.3 93 89.5 55

R

95 85.5

A

95

Performance Management

Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12Raising Educational Standards Key to colour RAG
Red: Below Target
Amber: Within Tolerance
Green: On/above target
Blue: Targets not agreed/ monitoring only
Grey: Data Unavailable
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Half Yearly Measure Description Measure

Aim

Mar

2009

Sep

2009

Mar

2010

Sep

2010

Mar

2011

Sep 2011

Actual Target

End of

Year

Forecast

End of

Year

Target

Percentage (%) for achievement at level 4 or above in both English and

Maths at KS2 (former NI 073)
� 63.7 66 66 69 69 63

R

82 63

R

82

Percentage (%) for achievement of 5 or more A*-C grades at GCSE or

equivalent (incl. English & Maths) (former NI 075)
� 41.2 41.5 41.6 45 45 49.5

A

53 49.5

A

53

Percentage (%) achievement of a level 3 qualification by the age of 19

(former NI 080)
� 40.2 40.2 45.1 45.1 46.6 46.6

R

52 46.6

R

52

Percentage (%) for Looked After Children (LAC) achieving 5 A*-C GCSEs

(or equivalent) at KS4 (incl. English & Maths) (former NI 101)
� 14.3 0 0 10 10 10

R

23 10

R

23

Percentage (%) for Looked After Children (LAC) achieving 5 A*-C GCSEs

at KS4 (excl. English & Maths)
� 12.5 16.6 15 15 25

A

33.3 25

A

33.3

Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12Raising Educational Standards Key to colour RAG
Red: Below Target
Amber: Within Tolerance
Green: On/above target
Blue: Targets not agreed/ monitoring only
Grey: Data Unavailable
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Keeping Children Safe

Risk Management

Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12

Risk ref Inherent
Risk Score

Description Current
Risk Score

Planned Actions Target Date Target Risk
Score & Date

Keeping Children Safe

Implementation of Ofsted Action Plan
following pilot inspection.

31/03/12

Monthly compliance to supervision
standards through regular audit

31/03/12

CSF0005
R

Fatality or serious injury resulting from failure to
safeguard. -
Consequence :Death or serious injury of a child -

R
Monthly file Audits by Team and 3rd tier
Managers to ensure compliance to agreed
thresholds and standards.

31/03/12
A

10 - Medium
13 - High

impact on family (Corporate Priority Risk).
13 - High

On-going staff training which is evaluated
against impact on service delivery

31/03/12
(31-03-2012)

Safeguarding strategy to be implemented 31/03/12
Monthly Child Protection management
information scrutinised

Implemented
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Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12Keeping Children Safe

 

Financial Report             
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

ACTUAL TO DATE BUDGET 
FORECAST 
OUTTURN 

FORECAST 
VARIANCE 

£6,389,018 £13,447,723 £13,404,516 -£43,207 

Financial Commentary: 

 

Against the £13.5m budget attributable to this service a small underspend of £43k is 

forecast for 2011-12 (0.3% variance). 

There are currently no significant pressures at this stage including across Childrens 

placements where careful application of demographic funding from the 11-12 budget 

strategy is maintaining a balanced position. 

The £1.3m savings target for Childrens Services is set to be achieved. Although there is a 

small balance to be identified within the plan, this is currently being offset  by other service 

underspends.  

The main budget allocation for this priority is to Longer Term Interventions £10.4m, which 

represents 78% of the total budget, this area includes all looked after children associated 

team budgets, Beaulieu House, agency placements, fostering & adoption, short breaks, 

homecare and children’s disability budgets. 

 

Budgets in Scope 
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Monthly Measure Description Measure

Aim

Apr-11 May-11 Jun-11 Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11

Actual Target

End of

Year

Forecast

End of

Year

Target

Total number of Common Assessments (CAF) completed year to date � 31 57 117 154 175 192

R

223 400

A

450

Number of Looked After Children (at month end) � 179 180 173 173 170 175

A

174 169

A

168

Number of looked after children (LAC) in agency foster and agency

residential placements (including in text updates the number of children

placed off Island for their needs to be met)

� 32 32

G

35 34

R

32

Quarterly Measure Description Measure

Aim

Apr-Jun

2010

Jul-Sep

2010

Oct-Dec

2010

Jan-Mar

2011

Apr-Jun

2011

This Quarter

Actual Target

End of

Year

Forecast

End of

Year

Target

Number of children (as a %) made subject to a Child Protection Plan for a

second or subsequent time (during quarter)
� 43 23 19 12.1 25 6

G

15 15

G

15

Percentage (%) of Children who have been subject to a Child Protection

plan continuously for more than two years (at quarter end)
� 4.5 4.1

G

5 5

G

5

Number of families of disabled children who are being supported through

direct payments.
� 54 72

G

55 68

G

65

Performance Management

Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12Keeping Children Safe Key to colour RAG
Red: Below Target
Amber: Within Tolerance
Green: On/above target
Blue: Targets not agreed/ monitoring only
Grey: Data Unavailable
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Supporting Older and Vulnerable Residents

Risk Management

Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12

Risk ref Inherent
Risk Score

Description Current
Risk Score

Planned Actions Target Date Target Risk
Score & Date

Supporting Older And Vulnerable Residents

Development of quality assurance
framework

31/05/12

ACC0048
R Failure to safeguard vulnerable adults -

Consequence :Death, serious injury to a service user
A

Embed high quality safeguarding practice in
operational areas with dedicated
practitioners

31/05/12 G

6 - Low
16 - High and resultant impact on the family 9 - Medium Audit process for financial management of

Personal Budgets
Implemented

(31-05-2012)
Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults database
maintenance and upgrade

Implemented
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Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12

 

Financial Report        
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 
 

ACTUAL TO DATE BUDGET 
FORECAST 
OUTTURN 

FORECAST 
VARIANCE 

£18,480,840 £44,156,710 £43,945,167 -£211,543 

Financial Commentary: 

 

 Against the £44.2m net budget attributable to this area an underspend of £212k is 

being forecast for 2011-12 (0.5% variance). 

 

This forecast variance is mainly through the reduction in contractual arrangements, 

grants and joint contracts with the PCT.  

 

The £2.9m savings target for this service is set to be achieved this year and plans 

are in place for the full year effect from 12-13.  Other relevant budgets that contribute 

to this priority would include supporting people where the budget excluding the 

young people element is around £2.9m for 11-12. The budget for Supporting People 

is currently shown against the Housing and Homelessness corporate priority. 

 

 

Budgets in Scope 

 
 

Supporting Older and Vulnerable Residents
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Monthly Measure Description Measure

Aim

Apr-11 May-11 Jun-11 Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11

Actual Target

End of

Year

Forecast

End of

Year

Target

NI 130 - % of Social Care clients receiving Self Directed Support (Direct

Payments and Individual Budgets)
� 31.57 32.85 34.79 36.11 37.54 39.2

A

45 48.3

A

60

NI 135 - Carers receiving needs assessment or review, and a specific

carer's service, advice or information, as a % of clients receiving

community services

� 33.53 33.14 33.14 34.02 32.75 32.2

A

33 34.8

G

33

SVA (Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults) Indicator - Number of referrals

resolved and closed within 3 months (as a % of all referrals received

within the year)

� 60.04 61.36 63.16 63.35 65.8 61.8

A

64.17 68

A

70

Performance Management

Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12Supporting Older and Vulnerable Residents Key to colour RAG
Red: Below Target
Amber: Within Tolerance
Green: On/above target
Blue: Targets not agreed/ monitoring only
Grey: Data Unavailable
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Risk Management

Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12

Risk ref Inherent
Risk Score

Description Current
Risk Score

Planned Actions Target Date Target Risk
Score & Date

Housing And Homelessness

To deliver a completed new Housing
Strategy

31/03/13

The risk that Safe and Secure Homes does not enable

Ensure that enough housing is planned to
meet the 520 target through the Island Plan
(Planning Services)

31/03/12

R

sufficient affordable and low cost housing to be built
and continue to reduce long term empty properties
each year. -
Consequence :Increases in the need for temporary

R

Monitor Housing completion on new
properties and highlight at the Strategic
Housing Partnership Meeting (Planning
Services)

31/03/12

A

ENS0042
16 - High

accommodation, leading to inability to meet annual
saving targets.

12 - High
Review of the Council Tax long term empty
property list

31/03/12 9 - Medium

Increase in the cost of providing a homeless service.
Adverse impact on Councils budget.

To enable the provision of enough
affordable housing to meet targets

31/03/12 (31-03-2013)

Inability to deliver a balanced housing market.
Loss of New Homes Bonus
(Corporate Priority Risk)

To confirm that we accept the new
definitions of "affordable housing" and "low
cost market housing".

Implemented

Undertake planning development viability
assessment and produce new island plan
housing documents

Implemented

Housing and Homelessness
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Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12

Financial Report               
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

ACTUAL TO DATE BUDGET 
FORECAST 
OUTTURN 

FORECAST 
VARIANCE 

£2,288,405 £5,092,348 £5,111,805 £19,457 

Financial Commentary: 

 

Against a £5.09m budget attributable to housing & homelessness a small overspend of £19k 

is forecast for 2011-12 (0.4% variance).   

 

There are currently no significant pressures at this stage but an emerging pressure around 

homelessness is being closely monitored.  There are no elements of the 11-12 budget 

strategy savings plans directly related to this area. 

 

Other relevant budgets not included in the data include the housing capital scheme budgets 

which for 2011-12 total £3.9m.  Plans are in place to ensure the expenditure of this budget. 

These include the Disabled Adaptations (DFG) through the Disabled Facilities Grant 

programme, which will see in the order of 1,000 adaptations made to resident’s homes. 

These will help people remaining living independently in their own homes for as long as 

possible which in turn will help to reduce pressure on Adult Social Care Revenue budgets. 

The delivery of affordable rented accommodation will help to reduce the number of applicants 

on the housing register and so help to reduce the cost of homelessness. The Pan Meadows 

development will see more than 850 new homes built on the outskirts of Newport over the 

next 10 -15 years. The project is underway and the first occupations have taken place. More 

than 250 of the homes will be affordable and this will have a positive impact upon the number 

of residents on the Islands Housing Register. 

 

Budgets in Scope 

 
 

Housing and Homelessness
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Monthly Measure Description Measure

Aim

Apr-11 May-11 Jun-11 Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11

Actual Target

End of

Year

Forecast

End of

Year

Target

Number of households accepted as homeless and in priority need

(Cumulative)
� 5 9 11 15 22 32

G

42 81

G

84

Number of households in temporary accommodation (cumulative) � 141 138 136 129 137 132

G

150 140

G

140

Quarterly Measure Description Measure

Aim

Apr-Jun

2010

Jul-Sep

2010

Oct-Dec

2010

Jan-Mar

2011

Apr-Jun

2011

This Quarter

Actual Target

End of

Year

Forecast

End of

Year

Target

Percentage (%) of service users who are supported to establish and

maintain independent living
� 96.98 98.99 96.03 98.28 93.45 98.04

G

95.5 95

A

95.5

Number of empty properties brought back into use (cumulative) � 79 115 249 321 155 177

G

80 200

G

200

Number of properties adapted/modified to support independent living by

the occupier
� 322 727

G

450 1300

G

1000

Performance Management

Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12Housing and Homelessness Key to colour RAG
Red: Below Target
Amber: Within Tolerance
Green: On/above target
Blue: Targets not agreed/ monitoring only
Grey: Data Unavailable
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Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12

Risk Management

Risk ref Inherent
Risk Score

Description Current
Risk Score

Planned Actions Target Date Target Risk
Score & Date

Regeneration And The Economy

Monitor progress for achievement of
economic development delivery plan

31/03/13

The risk that the economic downturn leads to reduced
Continue to contribute to the development
of the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership

31/03/12

R

inward investment and withdrawal of private sector
investment, impacting on the Island's  economic growth
and the achievement of the council's strategic R

Ensure that major programmes and projects
are challenged to deliver outcomes within
budget and time frame.

31/03/12
A

SR0032
15 - High

objectives. -
Consequence :Increased council expenditure to protect
the community from the effects of the economic

15 - High
Establish consistent and aligned
performance processes to monitor delivery
against the Corporate Plan 2009 - 2013

31/03/12
9 - Medium

(31-03-2013)
downturn, increased demand for services, reduced

Monitor key economic indicators 31/03/12
revenues, unsustainable budget strategy.

Monitoring emerging government policies
and legislation to provide regular up-dates
to directors team, and Members

24/03/12

Regeneration and the Economy
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Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12Regeneration and the Economy

Financial Report               
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ACTUAL TO DATE BUDGET 
FORECAST 
OUTTURN 

FORECAST 
VARIANCE 

£282,152 £1,171,334 £1,171,334 £0 

Financial Commentary: 

 

This budget includes promoting the Island as a tourist destination, economic 

development, sustainability and research into renewable energy sources and a 

portion of management costs. 

There are no financial pressures on these budgets at this time. There is an identified 

underspend of £85,209 which is intended to be fully utilised during the second half of 

the financial year for a back to work programme for young people, hence a forecast 

variance of £0 at the year end. 

 

 

 

Budgets in Scope 
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Monthly Measure Description Measure

Aim

Apr-11 May-11 Jun-11 Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11

Actual Target

End of

Year

Forecast

End of

Year

Target

Number of unique visits to islandbreaks.co.uk (cumulative) � 62026 124345 179659 246681 319190 360462

A

363899 566676

G

566676

Quarterly Measure Description Measure

Aim

Apr-Jun

2010

Jul-Sep

2010

Oct-Dec

2010

Jan-Mar

2011

Apr-Jun

2011

This Quarter

Actual Target

End of

Year

Forecast

End of

Year

Target

Number of potential investors receiving support (cumulative) � 6 8 10 22 7 12

G

5 17

G

15

Number of in person approaches made to potential investors (cumulative) � 5 6 11 22 8 11

G

4 15

G

10

Number of in person advice and guidance activities with businesses

seeking to grow and develop on the Island (Cumulative)
� 7 3 19 25 7 12

G

11 24

A

25

Performance Management

Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12Regeneration and the Economy Key to colour RAG
Red: Below Target
Amber: Within Tolerance
Green: On/above target
Blue: Targets not agreed/ monitoring only
Grey: Data Unavailable
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Highways PFI Scheme Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12
 

Financial Report               
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

ACTUAL TO DATE BUDGET 
FORECAST 
OUTTURN 

FORECAST 
VARIANCE 

£625,773 £1,807,123 £1,807,168 -£0 

Financial Commentary: 

 

The Isle of Wight Council put aside £7.6m in reserves in order to develop the PFI 

project commencing 2008-09 until implementation.  The breakdown of how the 

budget is allocated is detailed below: 

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13  

£0.4m  £1.9m  £1.9m  £1.8m  £1.6m   

The PFI team are continuing to manage within the project budget allocation of £7.6m 

despite needing to carry out additional works in connection with ensuring robust 

asset data is provided to potential Service Providers.   

 

£0

£200,000

£400,000

£600,000

£800,000

£1,000,000

£1,200,000

£1,400,000

£1,600,000

£1,800,000

£2,000,000

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Forecast Further Spend

Actual

Net Budget

 

Budgets in Scope 
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Performance Management

Waste Strategy Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12

Monthly Measure Description Measure

Aim

Apr-11 May-11 Jun-11 Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11

Actual Target

End of

Year

Forecast

End of

Year

Target

NI 193 - Percentage of municipal waste sent to landfill � 48.81 52.32 52.5 35.9 53.31 44

G

48 50

R

45

Tonnes of biodegradable waste sent to landfill (cumulative) � 2149.99 4591.95 6772.23 8276.62 11034 12875

G

13494 27000

A

26997

NI 192 - Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and

composting (cumulative)
� 32.55 32.23 29.7 29.82 29.17 29

A

30 39

G

39

Key to colour RAG
Red: Below Target
Amber: Within Tolerance
Green: On/above target
Blue: Targets not agreed/ monitoring only
Grey: Data Unavailable
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Reporting Period: Quarter 2 2011/12Waste Strategy

Financial Report               
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

ACTUAL TO DATE BUDGET 
FORECAST 
OUTTURN 

FORECAST 
VARIANCE 

£111,538 £395,783 £395,783 £0 

Financial Commentary: 

 

The budgets in scope for this priority are used to plan the approach in delivering the 

waste strategy.  This project is still very much in its infancy, and expenditure 

continues to be incurred during this planning and development stage.   

No concerns have been reported, and there are no significant budget pressures at 

this time. 

 

 

Budgets in Scope 
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